

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Nos. 23-1900, 23-2043

RONALD KOONS et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

and

NICHOLAS P. SCUTARI et al.
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants

AARON SIEGEL et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN et al.,
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees

and

NICHOLAS P. SCUTARI et al.
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
(Nos. 22-cv-7463, 22-cv-7464 (RMB))

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General of New Jersey

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
Solicitor General

ANGELA CAI
Deputy Solicitor General

JEAN REILLY
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID CHEN
VIVIANA HANLEY
SAMUEL RUBINSTEIN
Deputy Attorneys General

Office of the New Jersey Attorney General
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 080
Trenton, NJ 08625-0080
(609) 414-5954
angela.cai@njoag.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
New Jersey Attorney General
Matthew J. Platkin and Superintendent of
New Jersey State Police Colonel
Patrick Callahan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES4

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. New Jersey Law.4

 B. The Proceedings Below.6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

STANDARD OF REVIEW11

ARGUMENT11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PRELIMINARILY ENJOINING MULTIPLE SENSITIVE PLACES RESTRICTIONS.12

 A. The Enjoined Sensitive-Places Restrictions Are Consistent With The Second Amendment.12

 1. The Sensitive-Place Restrictions Have Historical Support.....13

 a. Within 100 feet of public gatherings requiring government permits (Section 7(a)(6)).....14

 b. Entertainment venues (Section 7(a)(17)), Casinos (Section 7(a)(18) and N.J. Admin Code 13:69D-1.13), Movie sets (Section 7(a)(23)), Establishments serving alcohol (Section 7(a)(15)).16

 c. Public libraries and museums (Section 7(a)(12)).19

d. Public parks, beaches, and recreational facilities (Section 7(a)(10) and N.J. Admin. Code 7:2-2.17(b)); Zoos (Section 7(a)(9)).	20
e. Healthcare facilities (Section 7(a)(21)).	22
f. Public buses and private vehicles (Section 7(b)(1) and N.J. Admin. Code § 7:25-5.23(f)(5)).	24
2. The District Court’s Contrary Conclusions Are Erroneous.	26
B. The State Can Restrict Firearms Where It Acts As Proprietor.	34
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENJOINING APPLICATIONS OF THE PRIVATE-PROPERTY RULE.	37
A. The Private-Property Rule Is Constitutional.	38
B. The District Court’s Approach Lacks Support.	44
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENJOINING THE LIABILITY-INSURANCE REQUIREMENT.	48
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	56
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	57
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 85 v. Port. Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (Tenn. 1871)	14, 30
<i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Assoc. Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	35
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897).....	36
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 34 Ark. 448 (Ark. 1879)	25
<i>Cole v. Fisher</i> , 11 Mass. 137 (Mass. 1814).....	52
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (Tex. 1872)	14, 15, 30
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	33

Florida v. Jardines,
569 U.S. 1 (2013).....44, 46

Frey v. Nigrelli,
No. 21-5334, 2023 WL 2473375 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2023).....24

Gamble v. United States,
139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019).....33

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985).....28

GeorgiaCarry.org v. Georgia,
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)10, 38, 40

GeorgiaCarry.org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
212 F.Supp.3d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....35

Gould v. Morgan,
907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....33

Hill v. State,
53 Ga. 472 (Ga. 1874).....14, 16

I. & G.N. Ry. Co. v. Folliard,
1 S.W. 624 (Tex. 1886).....24

Lloyd Corp. Ltd. v. Tanner,
407 U.S. 551 (1972).....45

Maryland Shall Issue v. Montgomery Cnty.,
____ F.Supp.3d ____, 2023 WL 4373260,
(D. Md. July 6, 2023).....20, 21, 22, 33, 44

McKee v. Gratz,
260 U.S. 127 (1922).....46

Moody v. Ward,
13 Mass. 299 (Mass. 1816).....52

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. City of San Jose,
618 F.Supp.3d 901 (N.D. Cal. 2022)50, 51, 52

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. City of San Jose,
No. 22-501, Dkt. 107 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2023)50, 52

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932).....28

Nordyke v. King,
681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)35

NRA v. Bondi,
61 F.4th 1317 (2023), *vacated pending rehr’g en banc*,
2023 WL 4542153 (11th Cir. July 14, 2023).....33, 34

N.Y State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....passim

Osorio-Martinez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 11

Range v. Att’y Gen.,
69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) (en banc) 12

Reeves, Inc. v. Stake,
447 U.S. 429 (1980).....35

State v. Reando,
(Mo. 1878) 14

State v. Shelby,
2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886)14, 15, 30

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.,
227 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2000)48

United States v. Class,
930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....passim

United States v. Greeno,
679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)33

Virginia v. Moore,
553 U.S. 164 (2008).....41

Welch v. Durand,
36 Conn. 182 (Conn. 1869).....52

White v. Mass. Council of Const. Emps., Inc.,
460 U.S. 204 (1983).....35

Zaitzeff v. City of Seattle,
484 P.3d 470 (Wash. App. Ct. 2021).....22

Statutes

Federal

28 U.S.C. § 12924

28 U.S.C. § 13314

State

1835 Mass. Acts. Ch. 134 § 6 54-55

1756 Del. Act, *reprinted in Military Obligation*,
Monograph 1, Vol. 2, Pt. 3 (1947)..... 17

1893 Fla. Acts (Fla. 1893)50

1895 Mich. Laws 596, No. 436, § 4421

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.61.22040

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3102(A).....28

D.C. Code § 7-2509.07(b).....40

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-12740

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-E.....40

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1379.3(O).....40

Laws & Ordinances of City of New Orleans, ch. 1 art. 1,
reprinted in Jewell’s Digest, at 1 (1882)17

Laws of Terr. of N.M. (1853)17

Md. Code, Crim. Law § 6-411(c)40

New Jersey Public Law 2022, Chapter 131passim

N.Y. Penal Law § 256.01-d(1).....40

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.126(B)(6).....40

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-225.....40

S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215(M)(8).....40

Tenn. Laws c.22 § 6 (Tenn. 1801).....50

Other Authorities

Akhil Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* xiv (1998)33

Alexander Lemann, *Coercive Insurance and the Soul of Tort Law*,
 105 Georgetown Law Journal 55 (2016)51

Am. Acad. of Actuaries, *Risk Pooling*,
<https://tinyurl.com/2hakh6x7>53

Ben-Shahar & Kyle D. Logue, *Outsourcing Regulation:
 How Insurance Reduces Moral Hazard*,
 111 Mich. L. Rev. 197 (2012).....51

G.R. Blakey, *Gaming, Lotteries, and Wagering*,
 16 Rutgers L.J. 211 (1985)18

Kenneth S. Abraham, *The Rise and Fall of Commercial Liability Insurance*, 87 Va. L. Rev. 85 (2001)53

Kenneth S. Abraham, *The Liability Century 5* (2008).....53

D. Kopel & J. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine*,
 13 Charleston L. Rev. (2018).....26

K.T. Lash, *Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation*,
 97 Ind. L. Rev. 1439 (2022).....34

Nadav Shoked, *Property Law’s Search for A Public*,
 97 Wash. U.L. Rev. 1517 (2020).....22

N. Penn. R.R. Rules & Regs. (1875),
<https://tinyurl.com/rfy9s96b>.....24

Sidney Childress, *Peace Bonds—Ancient Anachronisms or Viable Crime Prevention Devices*,
 21 Am. J. Crim. L. 407 (1994).....51

Stephen G. Gilles & Nelson Lund, *Mandatory Liability Insurance for Firearm Owners*,
 18 Engage, J. of Federalist Soc’y Practice Grps. 13 (2013).....48, 52, 54

Stmt., N.J. Casino Assoc.,
<https://tinyurl.com/yfhhzhhy>.....18
